
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bailey, Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Preston 
Room - Woodgate Chambers on Thursday, 19th December 2019 at 5.00 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

11th December 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21st November 2019.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


No questions were submitted.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 6 - 87

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

88 - 101

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 11th November 2019 to 6th December 2019 is attached at page 88.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee - 21st November 2019
Published – 29th November 2019 

PLANS COMMITTEE
21ST NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Bailey, Campsall, Forrest, Hamilton, 
Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell and 
Tillotson

Team Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (KB)
Principal Solicitor
Principal Planning Officer (NG)
Democratic Services Manager

APOLOGIES: Councillor Grimley

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

The Chair also stated that members of the Committee had received lobbying 
correspondence in relation to application P/19/0524/2 (Land West of Snells Nook 
Lane, Loughborough) but all members confirmed they retained an open mind.

31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

32. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

33. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) By Councillor Fryer – a personal interest in application P/19/2044/2 was 
disclosed due to being a Councillor for Leicestershire County Council.

(ii) By Councillor Forrest – a personal interest in application P/19/1224/2 
was disclosed as her ward Councillor had dealt with the application but 
she assured the Committee she retained an open mind. Councillor 
Forrest also disclosed a personal interest in application P/19/1884/2 as 
the property belonged to a fellow Labour Councillor, however they had 
not discussed the application and she retained an open mind.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee - 21st November 2019
Published – 29th November 2019 

(iii) By Councillor Hamilton – a personal interest in application P/19/1884/2 
was disclosed as the property belonged to a fellow Labour Councillor, 
however, they had not discussed the application and he retained an 
open mind.

(iv) By Councillor Snartt – a personal interest in application P/19/0524/2 was 
disclosed as a family member worked for Wilson Bowden Developments 
Limited, however they had not discussed the application and he retained 
an open mind.

(v) By Councillor Tillotson - –a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/19/1224/2 as she had called the 
application in and would be speaking against the application. She also 
disclosed a personal interest in application P/19/1884/2 as the property 
belonged to a fellow Labour Councillor, however they had not discussed 
the application and she retained an open mind.

(vi) By Councillor Campsall – a personal interest in application P/19/2044/2 
was disclosed as he knew the applicant in a personal capacity.

(vii) By Councillor Bentley – a personal interest in application P/19/0524/2 
was disclosed due to being a Councillor for Leicestershire County 
Council.

34. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 4 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/19/0524/2 
and P/19/1224/2 were also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr Wade (objector) and Mr Ward (on behalf of the applicant) in respect of 
application P/19/0524/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/19/0524/2;
(ii) Councillor Tillotson in respect of application P/19/1224/2.

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Guide of Good Practice, Councillor 
Tillotson withdrew from the Committee table during the consideration of the application 
P/19/1224/2 (33 Station Street, Loughborough).

Councillor Campsall had made an earlier declaration in relation to application 
P/19/2044/2 and withdrew from the Committee table during the consideration of the 
application (66 Pitsford Drive, Loughborough). 

RESOLVED

Page 4



3 Plans Committee - 21st November 2019
Published – 29th November 2019 

1. that, in respect of application P/19/0524/2 (Land West of Snells Nook Lane, 
Loughborough), this item be deferred to a later date to enable the applicant 
time to consider the following:

(ii) a single access point on Snells Nook Lane for the development.

2. that, in respect of application P/19/1224/2 (33 Station Street, Loughborough), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration;

3. that, in respect of application P/19/1884/2 (31 Orchard Estate, Quorn), planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set 
out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration;

4.   that, in respect of application P/19/2044/2 (66 Pitsford Drive, Loughborough), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration.

35. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
14th October 2019 to 8th November 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 19 December 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/19/0524/2 Wilson Bowden Developments 
Limited
Land West of Snells Nook Lane
Loughborough
Leicestershire

Outline planning application including 
details of means of access with all other 
matters relating to appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale reserved 
for future consideration, for the 
development of a Science and 
Enterprise Park, (B1 / B2 science park 
uses) including advanced 
manufacturing, comprising of the 
following:
Provision of up to 89,313sq.m of science 
and enterprise park uses within B1 (a), 
B1 (b), B1 (c) and B2 uses.
Green Infrastructure, including strategic 
open space, wildlife areas, attenuation 
basins and drainage features, green 
networks and all associated structural 
and general landscaping.
Provision of main site access on to the 
A512 Ashby Road and two secondary 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses on to 
Snells Nook Lane
Provision of a mixed use 'hub' including 
a mix of additional floorspace of up to 
9565sq.m within A1 (shops), A2 
(Financial & Professional), A3 
(Restaurants & Cafes), A4 (Drinking 
Establishments), A5 (Hot Food 
Takeaway), C1 (Hotel), D1 (Nursery) 
and D2 (Gym) uses all as ancillary 
elements to the main science park.
Provision of network of vehicular, 
pedestrian and cycle routes within the 
development site
Provision for potential Primary 
substation within the development site
Provision of associated infrastructure, 
roads, ground re-modelling works and 
sustainable drainage.

08

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



2 P/19/0876/2 Mr Chris Jennison
Abbeyfield
190 Ashby Road
Loughborough

Demolition of existing care home and 
construction of new 33 bed care home 
and associated works (Class C2).

61

3 P/19/1218/2 Gayna Lees
30 Main Street
Cossington

Conversion of building to dwelling.

76

Page 7



Item No. 1

Application Reference Number P/19/0524/2

Application Type: Outline Planning 
Permission

Date Valid: 07/03/2019

Applicant: Wilson Bowden Developments Limited
Proposal: Outline planning application including details of means of access, 

for the development of a Science and Enterprise Park, (B1 / B2 
science park uses) including advanced manufacturing.  Provision 
of: up to 89,313sq.m of science and enterprise park uses within 
B1 (a), B1 (b), B1 (c) and B2 uses; Green Infrastructure; main 
site access on to the A512 Ashby Road and two secondary 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses on to Snells Nook Lane; a 
mixed use 'hub' including a mix of additional floor space of up to 
9565sq.m within A1 (shops), A2 (Financial & Professional), A3 
(Restaurants & Cafes), A4 (Drinking Establishments), A5 (Hot 
Food Takeaway), C1 (Hotel), D1 (Nursery) and D2 (Gym) uses 
all as ancillary elements to the main science park; a network of 
vehicular, pedestrian and cycle routes within the development 
site; a potential primary substation; and associated 
infrastructure, roads, ground re-modelling works and sustainable 
drainage

Location: Land West of Snells Nook Lane, 
Loughborough.

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough 
Nanpantan

Case Officer: Nigel Gould                     Tel No: 01509 634735

Introduction

The planning application has been brought to Plans Committee as it relates to a major 
strategic proposal, which is of significant public interest.  It was presented to Plans 
Committee on the 21st November 2019 but was deferred at the request of members to 
enable the applicant time to consider a single access point on Snells Nook Lane for the 
development. It is now represented to Plans Committee with an update explaining the w
[...]
in any reduction in any 
development traffic at the  Nanpantan  crossroads  junction.

 It is concluded that any removal of the southern access is not a desirable outcome 
because it:

o would not result in any improvements to the operation of Snell’s Nook Lane 
or the Nanpantan crossroads.

o could result in a deterioration in the operation of the Snell’s Nook 
Lane/Ashby Roads signal controlled junction.

o could also prejudice the proposed hub at the northern access.
o could reduce longer term public transport options from the south.
o would require further assessment work to fully assess the impact of the 

removal of the southern access, for no real purpose given that its removal is 
not considered to be a desirable outcome.

The Local Highway Authority has reviewed the letter from BWB submitted to the Borough 
Council on behalf of the applicant. They agree with the conclusions reached but feel the 
letter could be clearer in its explanation of the potential impact of a single point of access on 
to Snells Nook Lane, in particular:

 A single point of access onto Snells Nook Lane will not change the assumptions in 
respect of traffic distribution i.e. it will not reduce the amount of traffic using Snells 
Nook Lane or Nanpantan Crossroads

 Any proposal for a single point of access would require a full re-assessment of the 
proposed accesses from Snells Nook Lane and the A512

Furthermore, they note:

 The Emergency Services would need to be consulted on a reduction in the number of 
accesses

Page 9



 The proposal would not be consistent with the masterplan with one point of access 
onto Snells Nook Lane.

Officer Assessment

The applicant has responded to the request by members to consider the option of one point 
of access onto Snells Nook Lane to serve the development.  For the reasons given in their 
letter, the applicant does not consider this option to be desirable and have asked for the 
application to be determined on the basis of the proposal as ori
[...]
nable Drainage is not required.  The sustainable drainage 
will form part of the wider landscape and future management and maintenance, including 
monitoring of birds, will be the responsibility of the management company.   

Conclusion and Planning Balance

The application proposals seek outline planning permission for an extension to the LSEP 
with the points of access detailed and all other matters retained for further reserved matters 
applications.  The site is allocated for this use in the adopted Core Strategy with a detailed 
list of policy requirements.  

Having carefully considered the application submission, all consultation responses and the 
views of neighbouring and nearby residents and the ward member, it is considered that the 
proposals accord to  planning policy having taken  into account relevant policies of the 
Development Plan, including policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS9, CS11, CS12, CS13, CS14, 
CS15, CS16, CS17, CS18, CS23, CS24 and CS25 of the Core Strategy and saved policies 
ST/2, CT/1, CT/2, CT/4, EV/1 and TR/18 of the Local Plan and the associated guidance and 
material  considerations  including  and  the  aims  and  objectives  of  the  National Planning 
Policy Framework and associated guidance and Section 66(1) and Section 72(1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

RECOMMENDATION A:-

That authority is given to the head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of 
Strategic Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the parties, as set 
out below:

1. Travel Packs to inform employees, one per employee, from first occupation what 
sustainable travel choices are in the surrounding area including incentives to 
encourage changes in travel behaviour towards the greater use of sustainable travel 
modes can be supplied through the County Council at (average) £52.85 per pack

2. 6 month bus passes, one per em
[...]
tion of ‘Knowledge based sector’.  To be cross referenced with a condition 
that restricts the B1 and B2 uses to that defined in the S106.

11.Phasing of the development and the proportionate build out of the ‘ancillary’ hub.
12.The setting up of a management company to manage and maintain the green 

infrastructure and public open space within the site in perpetuity.  
13.An economic strategy that includes delivery of a percentage of skilled apprenticeships 

for the employment and construction uses on the site.
14.A monetary contribution to be agreed for monitoring of the development uses by 

officers of the Borough Council.

RECOMMENDATION B:-

That subject to the completion of the agreement in recommendation A above, planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions with authority given to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and the Head of Strategic Support to vary (including add or 
delete) the conditions and informative notes insofar as is necessary:

1. The first application for approval of reserved matters for the first Phase of the 
development (as detailed pursuant to the phasing programme in condition 5) shall be 
submitted no late than three years from the date of this permission and all subsequent 
reserved matters applications shall be submitted by no later than fifteen years from the 
date of this permission

REASON:  To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 1990.

2. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until approval of the 
following reserved matters for that part has been obtained in writing from the local 
planning authority:- 

a. layout, 

b. scale, 

c. appearance, and 

d. landscaping.

Page 48



REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004

3. The su
[...]
ove when reviewing the request to potentially 
remove one of the proposed accesses into the site on Snell’s Nook Lane. Should you have 
any queries when reviewing the contents of this letter please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Paul Wilson
Operations Director

cc.       David Ward – Wilson Bowden Developments Ltd
David Onions – Pegasus Planning Group

Page 60



Item No. 2

Application Reference Number P/19/0876/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 18/04/2019
Applicant: Mr Chris Jennison
Proposal: Demolition of existing care home and construction of new 33 

bed care home and associated works (Class C2). 
Location: Abbeyfield

190 Ashby Road
Loughborough
LE11 3AG

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough 
Southfields

Case Officer: Louise Winson Tel No: 01509 634742

This application is referred to the Plans Committee at the request of Cllr Parton for the 
following reasons:

 Loss of a building in a conservation area
 The balance of losing a building of architectural character in a conservation area 

versus construction of critically needed specialist dementia care centre must be 
considered with utmost care. 

Description of the Site

The application site is within the development limits to Loughborough. Abbeyfield is a large 
detached Victorian villa building situated along the south side of Ashby Road and within the 
Ashby Road Conservation Area. Originally a single large dwelling, it is now in use as a 
residential home and has been variously altered and extended over time. 

The built environment surrounding the site is largely made up of substantial detached two 
and three storey buildings situated in generous plots of land. The adjacent buildings on 
either side of the site are large student halls of residence. C3 residential dwellings are 
situated opposite the site. The Abbeyfield care home site extends to the rear of the site, 
with a further care home building facing onto Westfield Drive. 

The application site boundaries consist of a
[...]
 on 
biodiversity will require mitigation. The applicant has failed to provide 
evidence that that the development would not adversely impact on 
potential bats at the site and this is considered to be contrary to the 
Policy CS 13 of the adopted Charnwood 2011-2028 Local Plan Core 
Strategy and the provisions of the amended National Planning Policy 
Framework.

3 The proposal fails to incorporate suitable drainage facilities to ensure 
the site can be adequately drained and to demonstrate the proposal 
would not increase the likelihood of surface water flooding in the 
locality. The proposal is thereby contrary to policy CS16 of the 
Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

The following advice notes will be attached to a decision

1. The Local Planning Authority acted pro-actively through positive engagement with 
the applicant in an attempt to narrow down the reasons for refusal, but fundamental 
objections could not be overcome. The decision was therefore made in line with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and in 
accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

2. The provisions of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
have been taken into account in the consideration of this application.

Page 74



50

188a

190

48.2m

Page 75



Item No. 3

Application Reference Number P/19/1218/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 05/06/2019
Applicant: Gayna Lees
Proposal: Conversion of building to dwelling and creation of vehicle access 

to 30 Main Street.  
Location: 30 Main Street

Cossington
LE7 4UU

Parish: Cossington Ward: Wreake Villages
Case Officer: Pat Reid Tel No: 01509 634747

This item is referred to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Poland who considers 
that the vehicular access is incapable of serving an additional dwelling. 

Description of the Application Site
The appli
[...]
nted subject to 
the conditions.

03-Dec-2019 Thurmaston

P/19/2124/2 Householder 32 Earls Way 
Thurmaston 
Leicestershire 
LE4 8FY

Proposed single storey extension to 
rear of existing dwelling and 
detached games room in rear 
garden

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions.

05-Dec-2019 Thurmaston

P/19/1966/2 Householder 26 Ratcliffe Road
Thrussington
LE7 4UF

Proposed first floor extension to side 
of existing dwelling

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions.

14-Nov-2019 Wreake Villages

P
age 100



Page  14 of 14

Application
number

Application
type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date  Ward

P/19/1570/2 Full Charterwood Lodge
19 Quorn Park 
Paudy Lane 
Seagrave
LE12 8HL

Change of use of land to equestrian, 
proposed replacement stable block 
and alterations and extension to 
existing barn

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions.

04-Dec-2019     Wreake Villages

P/19/1874/2 Full 4 Thomas Firr Close
Quorn
LE12 8FT

Demolition of conservatory and 
erection of single storey extension to 
rear of dwelling.

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions.

29-Nov-2019

P/19/2104/2 Householder 6 Beechwood Avenue 
Thurmaston 
Leicestershire
LE4 8HA

Two storey extension to side and 
single storey extension to rear of 
semi-detached dwelling and 
provision of dormer window to rear 
elevation.

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions.

02-Dec-2019

P
age 101


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	P.19.0524.2 - Land West of Snells Nook Lane Loughborough (1)
	P.19.0524.2 - App - BWB Letter to append to Report - Snells Nook Lane, Loughborough
	P.19.0876.2 - Abbeyfield, 190 Ashby Road, Loughborough
	P.19.1218.2 - 30 Main Street, Cossington

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee - 19th December 2019
Published – 9th January 2020

PLANS COMMITTEE
19TH DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Bailey, Campsall, Forrest, Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell 
and Tillotson

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Team Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (KB)
Principal Solicitor
Principal Planning Officer
Team Leader Strategic Development
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

37. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

38. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in application P/19/0524/2 was 
disclosed as he had worked with the developer (Wilson Bowden 
Developments Limited) in a professional capacity but he assured the 
Committee they had not discussed the application and he came to it with an 
open mind. Councillor Grimley also disclosed a personal interest in 
application P/19/1218/2 as he had worked with the agent previously but 
assured the Committee that they had not discussed the application and he 
retained an open mind.

(ii)By Councillor Snartt – a personal interest in application P/19/0524/2 was 
disclosed as a family member worked for the development company. 
However, he assured the Committee that he came to the application with 
an open mind.



2 Plans Committee - 19th December 2019
Published – 9th January 2020

Clarification was also given to the Committee regarding how they should approach 
application P/19/0524/2 as it had been deferred at the last meeting to allow further 
information to be sought.

39. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 3 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes). An Additional Items report in respect of application P/19/0876/2 
was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr Wade (objector) and Mr Ward (applicant) in respect of application 
P/19/0524/2;

(ii) Mr Bradwell and Ms Johnson (applicants) in respect of application 
P/19/0876/2;

(iii) Mr Wiggins (on behalf of the applicant) in respect of application 
P/19/1218/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/19/0524/2;
(ii) Councillor Parton in respect of application P/19/0876/2.

The Chair also read out a statement from Councillor Poland in relation to application 
P/19/1218/2 as he was unable to attend the meeting.

A named recorded vote was taken in regard to application P/19/0524/2 with the 
following results: 

For the application – Councillors Bailey, Bentley, Fryer, Grimley, Hamilton, Ranson, 
Savage, Snartt.

Against the application – Councillors Campsall, Lowe and Tassell.

Abstaining from the vote – Councillors Forrest and Tillotson.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/19/0524/2 (Land West of Snells Nook 
Lane, Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and subject to;



3 Plans Committee - 19th December 2019
Published – 9th January 2020

(a) an additional condition to Recommendation A that states “an appropriate 
trigger/ mechanism for the provision of public transport infrastructure”.

2. that, in respect of application P/19/0876/2 (190 Ashby Road, 
Loughborough):

(a) planning permission be granted (against officer recommendations) as 
the Committee felt the public benefit of the intended use of the 
development outweighed the loss of the heritage property and the 
change to the street scene.

(b) that delegated authority be given to the officers to devise the wording for 
the conditions of the application.

3. that, in respect of application P/19/1218/2 (30 Main Street, Cossington), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and 
advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration.

40. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
11th November 2019 to 6th December 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th 
February 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


